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Message from the CEO

The first half of 2017 was characterized by 
much work to complete the FATs (Factory 
Acceptance Test) on the premises of Jolly, our 
client in China. In the spring, our board chair-
man, Michael Auerbach, took on a leading role 
in our efforts to finalize this deal. 

The period was also characterized by various 
cost cutting programs involving the whole 
company. This improved our bottom line and 
created greater cost awareness. 

Our sales activities have been intensive, includ-
ing a number of visits from potential
clients. These include visits from United Nations 
representatives, to whom we quoted service 
missions where we fly in war-torn areas and 
drop off medicine using packages equipped 
with parachutes. As a result, a successful test 
campaign involving the APID system was 
conducted where we dropped packages with 
parachutes from a low altitude.

Air Services was started and completed filming 
and radiation detection projects. These projects 
were conducted with smaller drones purchased 
externally, or the client's own aircraft was used.

We also developed a system customized for fire 
and rescue services with a very user-friendly 
control panel and integrated an IR camera. The 
platform is based on the DJI Mavic. 

The first system was recently sold to the Motala 
Fire Department. This system will be demon-
strated for the first time on September 14 at 
Skånsk brandskyddsdag in Revinge and on 
September 27 at Skadeplats2017 in Helsing-

borg, where we will exhibit with a major fire 
material wholesaler. We will also exhibit at the 
World Drone Expo in San José/Silicon Valley in 
October. We think this system will serve as an 
excellent complement to the APID system and 
generate rapid sales.

In 2017, the company also finished designing 
its container concept, a mobile platform from 
which it will be possible to perform missions 
with our systems. This will result in significant-
ly greater flexibility and the ability to operate 
independently from locations lacking stable 
infrastructure.

We are currently engaged in a number of 
procurement processes with our APID system. 
These procurement processes have long lead 
times, but we are hopeful about the future and 
see great opportunities ahead.

Rolf Schytt
CEO, CybAero AB
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Key events after the the period

On July 11, 2017, CybAero signed a letter of in-
tent for a financing solution with Dubai-based 
company Bracknor.

On July 24, 2017, CybAero signed a financing 
agreement with Bracknor in the form of seven 
convertible loans. 

On August 23, 2017, CybAero announced glob-
al search for a new CEO and appointment of an 
interim CEO.

On August 24, an extraordinary general 
meeting was held. The meeting approved 
the board’s proposed financing solution with 
Dubai-based company Bracknor.

Events during the period
The factory acceptance test (FAT) activities
in China were resumed immediately following 
the Chinese new year in early February as per 
client Jolly’s request.

On February 20, CybAero announced that the 
Swedish Agency for Non-Proliferation and Ex-
port Controls (ISP) rejected its export license 
application for a helicopter system for demon-
stration flights in China and rejected an appli-
cation for deliveries to the same recipient. The 
recipient of the transaction was AVIC Supply 
and Marketing Huabi CO.

On March 7, Claes Drougge resigned from the 
board and his post as chairman for health rea-
sons. Michael Auerbach was appointed as the 
new chairman of the board.

On April 12, CybAero announced that ISP re-
voked a previously granted export license. The 
export license was for a helicopter system for 
demonstration flights in China and the end user 
was AVIC. On the same date, it was announced 
that CybAero and ACC Group AB, which is Cy-
bAero’s distributor in China, agreed to resume 
no-obligation discussions on a new framework 
agreement and delivery agreement.

On April 25, CybAero announced to the market
that it had filed an appeal with ISP against
the revocation of the previously granted export 
license for a helicopter system for demonstra-
tion flights in China with AVIC as the end user.

On April 26, ISP canceled its decision to revoke 
CybAero’s previously granted export license.
CybAero thus regained the previously revoked 
export license for a demonstration system.

On May 12, CybAero announced to the market 
that the framework agreement signed between 
CybAero, ACC Group AB, and AVIC Supply and 
Marketing Huabei CO in 2014 and the delivery 
agreement signed between the parties in 2015 
had now been terminated. 

ACC Group AB submitted a demand letter in
2017 for late payment fees in relation to the
demonstration system. CybAero has disputed 
this claim.

Earnings remained negative in 2017. However, 
we see a more positive trend in earnings, as 
they have improved in Q1 and Q2 2017 year-on-
year.

January 2017–June 2017 period
• Net sales: SEK 652 thousand (SEK 1.1 million)
• EBITDA: SEK -28.0 million (SEK -41.2 million)
• Operating loss: SEK -34.9 million (SEK -47.8 million)
• Loss after tax: SEK -35.1 million (SEK -49.6 million).
• Earnings per share: SEK -0.58 (SEK -1.57)
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The half-year at a glance
In the first half of the year, CybAero had a 
strong focus on completing its fire drone sys-
tem and container project. The company also 
worked hard to secure approval of the FAT on 
a system for Jolly in China to wrap up that part 
of the project and move forward in the delivery 
process.

In addition, the cost-cutting efforts undertak-
en throughout the period affected our activi-
ties but were necessary due to the company's 
liquidity shortage. 

In the first weeks of March, former Board Chair-
man Claes Drougge resigned from the board 
and his post as chairman for health reasons, 
passing the baton to former Deputy Chairman 
Michael Auerbach, who was appointed the new 
chairman by the board.

R&D Department
During spring, the Research and Development 
(R&D) Department focused on efforts to im-
prove the operational safety of the APID One. 
In addition, the department developed a new 
mobile solution during the year in the form of a 
container, which is slated to be launched in Q3. 
It also continued working on the design hand-
book that will serve as the basis for how we do 
our work. The department worked on product 
development as well. In China, the staff partici-
pated in long flights on site and continuing fac-
tory acceptance test (FAT) activities with Jolly.

Flight Department
The Flight Department's priority in spring was 
to conduct an FAT on a system in China and 
get the results approved in order to finalize the 
FAT. We made two trips to China and the flights 
conducted there produced excellent results. 
The Flight Department also engaged in work 
on the container project along with the Accep-

tance Test Procedure (ATP) and the completion 
of two more helicopter systems to be inte-
grated with the container in order to achieve a 
complete FAT on the container. Another spring 
project was to drop packages from helicopters, 
and the results were excellent. This is part of 
our efforts to be able to perform service mis-
sions for the United Nations, which CybAero 
has quoted for and is also mentioned in the 
Message from the CEO.

Production Department
Apart from system production, the Production 
Department also had a strong focus during the 
year on raising production reliability. This was 
done by creating clearer assembly instructions 
with more levels of checks. This year, the de-
partment once again updated and clarified the 
job descriptions of staff and entered them in
the quality system, which is a part of upcoming
certification requirements. The staff has re-
ceived sufficient training for the department to 
produce components with 3D printers, which 
are used to enable more cost-effective produc-
tion of prototype components.

Market presence and partnership 
agreements 
Sales activities during the period were bol-
stered by adding an additional seller and new 
agents. In addition, our system attracted great 
interest during our meeting with a UN body. 

In June, we attended the Maritime/Air Systems 
& Technologies (MAST) trade show in Tokyo, 
where we made several new contacts that we 
are currently following up. 

The market is showing great interest in our 
system, which can be seen in the numerous 
quote requests we received in spring and are 
still processing.
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Net sales and earnings 
Net sales for the period reached
SEK 652 thousand (SEK 1.1 million). Total reve-
nue came in at SEK 4.1 million (SEK 2.6 million).

The company reported a loss after tax of SEK 
-35.1 million (SEK -49.6 million). CybAero con-
tinued to operate at a loss during the period, 
but the loss is lower than that of the previous 
year. The reason is that the company contin-
ued its efforts to cut costs. One cost-cutting 
measure was to reduce the company's use of 
external services. The company also has signifi-
cantly lower interest expenses because previ-
ous loans have been paid off. Costs of materials 
are also down year-on-year. The time spent on 
development projects has increased slightly in 
2017 when compared with the same period last 
year, and this resulted in an increase in capital-
ized work performed. Costs of sales and mar-
keting are approximately on par with the same 
period last year. However, costs of amortization 
have increased, which is mainly because devel-
opment projects have been completed and are 
beginning to be amortized. 

Investments 
Gross investments in intangible and tangible as-
sets for the period amounted to SEK 9.1 million 
(SEK 3.8 million), with investments in intangible 
assets accounting for SEK 3.3 million (SEK 3.3 
million) of this amount.

Liquidity and cash flow 
To ensure CybAero’s survival, the board has 
worked on several alternative solutions to 
strengthen the company’s liquidity and balance 
sheet. 

Cash flow for the period was SEK -33 million 
(SEK 5 million). CybAero's cash and cash equiv-
alents at the balance sheet date totaled SEK 
4.2 million (SEK 10.4 million).

Equity 
No activities impacting equity were conducted 
during the period apart from the company's 
loss for the period. CybAero’s equity at the 
start of the period was SEK 127 million (SEK 
69.9 million) and its equity at the end of the 
period was SEK 92.5 million (SEK 69.9 million). 

Employees
The average number of employees in the first 
half of 2017 was 43 and consisted of 5 women 
and 38 men. CybAero hires several consultants 
in addition to these employees.

CybAero's stock 
CybAero's stock is listed on the Nasdaq OMX 
First North. The stock's closing price on June 
30, 2017 was SEK 0.75 (SEK 11.90). The com-
pany had 60,790,156 shares at the end of the 
period.
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INCOME STATEMENT

Amounts in SEK thousand 1/1/2017–
6/30/2017

1/1/2016–
6/30/2016

1/1/2016–
12/31/2016

SALES
Net sales 652 1,060 2,947

Capitalized work performed 3,331 1,578 4,888

Other income 139 - 64

Total sales 4,102 2,638 7,899

OPERATING EXPENSES
Raw materials and consumables -1,306 -3,307 -7,991

Other external expenses -10,763 -16,736 -31,145

Personnel costs -19,976 -19,909 -38,586

Depreciation/amortization of 

tangible/intangible assets -6,943 -6,193 -12,464

Other operating expenses -7 -4,315 -4,549

Total operating expenses -38,995 -50,460 -94,735

Operating profit/loss -34,893 -47,822 -86,836

PROFIT/LOSS FROM FINANCIAL ITEMS 

Other interest income and similar profit/loss items - - -

Interest expenses and similar profit/loss items -214 -1,742 -4,467

Total profit/loss from financial items -214 -1,742 -4,467

Profit/loss after financial items and before tax -35,107 -49,564 -91,303
Tax on profit for the year - - -

NET PROFIT/LOSS FOR THE PERIOD -35,107 -49,564 -91,303
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BALANCE SHEET

Amounts in SEK thousand 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 12/31/2016

ASSETS
SUBSCRIBED BUT NOT YET PAID UP CAPITAL - 741 -

FIXED ASSETS

Intangible assets
Capitalized expenditure for research and development 36,987 41,450 40,011

Tangible assets
Machinery and equipment 9,847 3,571 4,719

Financial assets
Investments in group companies 50 50 50

Other non-current receivables 4,030 3,930 3,993

Total fixed assets 50,914 49,001 48,773

CURRENT ASSETS

Raw materials and consumables 9,800 12,420 8,943

Products in progress 1,089 2,334 3,773

Accounts receivable 25 - 153

Receivables from buyers 48,912 46,558 48,280

Receivables from group companies 5 - 2

Other receivables 698 2,265 2,231

Prepaid expenses and accrued income 1,874 4,613 2,161

Cash and cash equivalents 4,170 10,374 37,978

Total current assets 66,572 78,564 103,520

TOTAL ASSETS 117,486 128,306 152,293
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balance sheet continued

Amounts in SEK thousand 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 12/31/2016

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 

EQUITY
Restricted equity
Share capital 91,185 47,992 91,185

New share issue in process of registration 0 104 0

Statutory reserve 8,044 493 493

Unrestricted equity
Share premium reserve 326,343 269,309 326,343

New share issue in process of registration - 637 -

Unrestricted reserves/profit or loss brought forward -290,358 -199,054 -199,055

Development fund -8,044 - -6,566

Profit/loss for the period/year -35,107 -49,564 -91,303

Total equity 92,557 69,918 127,664

LIABILITIES
Provisions
Other provisions 4,552 6,461 6,001

Total provisions 4,552 6,461 6,001

Non-current liabilities
Other debt to credit institutions 0 70 35

Total non-current liabilities 0 70 35

Current liabilities
Debt to credit institutions 0 - 0

Accounts payable 6,794 4,488 5,123

Other interest-bearing liabilities 0 - 0

Current lax liabilities 595 - 0

Other liabilities 1,144 36,746 2,716
Accrued expenses and deferred income 11,844 10,624 10,754

Total current liabilities 20,377 51,858 18,593

Total liabilities and provisions 24,929 58,389 24,630

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 117,486 128,306 152,293
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balance sheet continued

Amounts in SEK thousand 6/30/2017 6/30/2016 12/31/2016

Pledged assets and contingent liabilities

Pledged assets
For internal liabilities and provisions
Floating charges 10,000 10,000 10,000

Assets subject to retention of title 0 157 116

Bank accounts 3,488 3,852 3807
Total 13,488 14,009 13,923

Other pledged assets and collateral None None None
Total pledged assets 13,488 14,009 13,923

Contingent liabilities None None None
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Amounts in SEK thousand
1/1/2017–

6/30/2017
1/1/2016–

6/30/2016
1/1/2016–

12/31/2016

Profit/loss after net finance income/expenses -35,107 -49,564 -91,303

Adjustments for non-cash items 5,456 13,004 12,553

Change in inventories 1,828 115 3,753

Change in current receivables 1,313 -3,592 -2,984

Change in current liabilities 1,784 -7,421 -6,515

Net cash used in operating activities -24,727 -47,458 -84,497

INVESTMENT ACTIVITIES

Purchases of intangible assets -3,025 -3,315 -7,754

Purchases of tangible assets -5,128 -487 -2,028

Investments in financial assets 0 -34 4,566

Net cash used in investing activities -8,153 -3,836 -5,217

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Change in equity – new share issue 0 22,341 137,586

Issue expenses 0 -15,017

Repayment of borrowings -35 -35 -239

New borrowings 0 34,000 -
Tax paid 0 - -

Net cash provided by (used in) financing activities -35 56,306 122,330

NET CASH FLOW FOR THE PERIOD -32,915 5,012 32,616

Cash and cash equivalents at start of period 37,978 5,362 5,362

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 4,170 10,374 37,978

CASH FLOW STATEMENT
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Amounts in SEK thousand

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2017 91,185 493 6,566 0 326,343 -205,621 -91,303 127,663
Appropriation of profit/loss - - - - - -91,303 91,303 0
Accumulated profit/loss at June 30, 
2017 - - - - - - -35,107 -35,107

Stock dividend - - - - - - - 0
New share issue - - - - - - - 0
Change in development expenditure 
fund - - 1 478 - - -1 478 - 0

Closing balance, June 30, 2017 91 185 493 8 044 0 326 343 -298 402 -35 107 92 556

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2016 43,869 493 - 4,124 269,372 -125,021 -74,034 118,803
Appropriation of profit/loss - - - - - -74,034 74,034 -

Profit/loss, June 30, 2016 - - - - - - -91,303 -91,303

Stock dividend - - - - - - - -

New share issue 47,317 - - -4,124 56,971 - - 100,164

Closing balance, June 30, 2016 91,185 493 6,566 0 326,343 -205,621 -91,303 127,663

Opening balance, Jan. 1, 2016 25,745 493 - - 191,390 -90,819 -34,202 92,607
Appropriation of profit/loss - - - - - -34,202 34,202 -

Profit/loss, Dec. 31, 2016 - - - - - - -74,034 -74,034

New share issue 18,124 - - 4,124 77,982 - - 100,230
Closing balance, Dec. 31, 
2016 43,869 493 - 4,124 269,372 -125,021 -74,034 118,803

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
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Financial ratios

6/30/2017 6/30/2016 12/31/2016

MARGINS

Gross margin, % -100.3% -211.9% -171.1%

Operating margin, % Neg Neg Neg

Profit margin, % Neg Neg Neg

EARNING CAPACITY
Earning capacity on average capital employed, % Neg Neg Neg

Earning capacity on average equity, % Neg Neg Neg

CAPITAL STRUCTURE
Equity ratio, % 78.8% 54.5% 83.8%

Net debt/equity ratio, % -4.5% 33.9% -29.7%

Risk-bearing capital, % 78.8% 54.5% 83.8%

Interest coverage Neg Neg Neg

MISCELLANEOUS
Gross investments in fixed assets, SEK '000 9,065 3,803 5,217

Wages, salaries, other benefits and social security ex-
penses, SEK '000 19,404 19,300 37,315

Average number of employees 43 49 47

PER SHARE DATA
Number of shares at end of period (registered) 60,790,156 31,994,819 60,790,156

Number of shares at end of period 
(diluted) 60,790,156 31,994,819 60,790,156

Average number of shares (registered) 60,790,156 31,567,197 36,794,042

Average number of shares (diluted) 60,790,156 31,567,197 36,794,042

Earnings per share (SEK) -0.58 -1.57 -2.48

Diluted earnings per share (SEK) -0.58 -1.57 -2.48

Equity per share (SEK) 1.52 2.19 2.10

Dividend per share (SEK) n/a n/a n/a
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Definitions of financial ratios
Gross margin
Net sales less purchasing costs as a percentage 
of net sales.

Operating margin
Operating profit/loss as a percentage of sales.

Profit margin
Profit/loss after financial items as a percentage 
of sales.

Earning capacity on average capital 
employed
Profit/loss after net finance income/expens-
es plus financial expenses as a percentage of 
average capital employed. Average equity has 
been calculated as opening plus closing capital 
employed divided by 2.

Earning capacity on average equity
Profit/loss after tax as a percentage of average 
equity. Average equity has been calculated as 
opening plus closing equity divided by 2.

Equity ratio
Equity as a percentage of total assets.

Net debt/equity ratio  
Interest-bearing liabilities less financial inter-
est-bearing assets (including cash and cash 
equivalents) divided by equity.  
  

Percentage of risk-bearing capital  
The sum of equity and deferred tax liabilities 
divided by total assets.
   
Interest coverage 
Profit/loss after net finance income/expenses 
plus financial expenses divided by financial 
expenses.  

Average number of shares 
A weighted average of the number of outstand-
ing shares during the period. The average has 
been calculated by adding up the number of 
shares at the end of each month and dividing 
by the number of months during the period.
   
Earnings per share 
Profit/loss after tax divided by the average 
number of shares.  
  
Equity per share  
Equity divided by the number of shares at the 
end of the period.  
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About CybAero
CybAero develops and manufactures Remotely Piloted Aircraft Systems (RPAS) and associated sensor sys-
tems for safer and more cost-effective operations in hazardous environments.
The company has made a great international impact with its APID One helicopter, which can be adapted for 
both military and civil applications such as coastal and border surveillance, search and rescue missions, and 
mapping. 
CybAero’s head office is located in Mjärdevi Science Park in Linköping, Sweden. The company has around 45 
employees and has been listed on the NASDAQ OMX First North since 2007.  FNCA Sweden AB is the com-
pany's certified adviser.

Other information
Accounting policies
The company’s annual report has been prepared in 
accordance with the Swedish Annual Accounts Act 
and the general advice of the Swedish Accounting 
Standards Board in BFNAR 2012:1 Annual Reports 
and Consolidated Financial Statements (K3). 

For detailed information about the company's ac-
counting policies, please see the 2016 Annual Report.

Planned reporting dates
The year-end report for 2017 will be published on 
March 15, 2018.

This interim report has not been audited by the com-
pany's auditors.

Linköping, August 25, 2017
The Board of Directors of CybAero AB (publ)

For more information, please contact
Rolf Schytt, CEO CybAero AB
Phone: +46 (0)13-465 29 00
Email: rolf.schytt@cybaero.se

Mikael Smith, CFO CybAero AB
Phone: +46 (0)13-465 29 00
Email: mikael.smith@cybaero.se

Website: www.cybaero.se
Videos: www.youtube.com/Cybaero

Cover photo: Pia Eriksson, FMV T&E
Photography: John Sandlund, Oskar Lurén et. al.
Translation: David Friedman & Janet Feenstra


